

HEMA

Instructions for use

HEMA TOASTER

Gebruiksaanwijzing

HEMA BROODROOSTER

Mode d'emploi

HEMA GRILLE-PAIN

Gebrauchsanleitung

HEMA TOASTER

Instrucciones de uso

HEMA TOSTADORA

Content – Inhoud –Teneur – Inhalt – Contenido

Instruction manual – English.....	- 2 -
Gebruiksaanwijzing – Dutch.....	- 8 -
Mode d’emploi – French	- 14 -
Bedienungsanleitung – German.....	- 20 -
Manual de Instrucciones – Spanish.....	- 26 -

SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

General Information

1. This appliance can be used by children aged from 8 years and above and persons with reduced physical, sensory or mental capabilities or lack of experience and knowledge if they have been given supervision or instruction concerning use of the appliance in a safe way and understand the hazards involved.
2. Children shall not play with the appliance.
3. Cleaning and user maintenance shall not be made by children unless they are older than 8 and supervised.
4. Keep the appliance and its cord out of reach of children less than 8 years.
5. If the supply cord is damaged, it must be replaced by the manufacturer, its service agent or similarly qualified persons in order to avoid a hazard.
6. Regarding the instructions pertaining to the cleaning of the appliance and the details on how to remove breadcrumbs, please refer to the paragraph “CLEANING AND MAINTENANCE” of the manual.
7. This appliance is intended to be used in household and similar applications such as: staff kitchen areas in shop, offices and other working environment; farm houses; by clients in hotels, motels and other residential type environments; bed and breakfast type environments.
8. Read these instructions carefully and keep them in a safe place.
9. Only use the appliance as described in this manual.
10. In case of damage caused by failure of not living up to this manual the warranty will decay immediately. The manufacturer/importer accepts no liability for damages caused by failure to not living up the manual, a negligent

use or use not in accordance with the requirements of this manual.

11. Always remove the power cord and let it cool: Before moving the unit; Before the unit is stored; Before you go mounting or dismantle parts; Before cleaning or maintenance work; After use.
12. Only have the appliance repaired by a qualified service center.

Electricity and heat

1. Before use, check that the mains power supply voltage is the same as the voltage indicated on the appliance.
2. Always plug the appliance into an earthed plug socket.
3. Regularly check the power cord for damage.
4. Do not operate any appliance with a damaged cord or plug or after the appliance malfunctions, or is dropped or damaged in any manner. Return appliance to manufacturer or the nearest authorized service agent for examination, repair or electrical or mechanical adjustment.
5. To remove the plug from the plug socket, pull the plug. Do not pull the power cord.
6. Make sure the power cord does not come into contact with hot surfaces or steam.
7. Always remove the plug from the plug socket before you move the appliance.
8. The machine should not be operated by means of an external timer-switch or by means of a separate system with remote control.
9. To avoid a circuit overload, do not operate another high voltage appliance on the same circuit.
10. To protect against electric shock do not immerse cord, plugs, or housing in water or other liquid.
11. Do not touch the appliance if it falls into water. Remove the plug from its socket, turn off the appliance and do not use it again.

12. Do not use the appliance close to hot objects such as a stove or oven.

Using the appliance

1. The use of accessory attachment not recommended by the appliance manufacturer may cause injuries.
2. Only use the appliance indoors, in dry areas away from water.
3. Do not immerse the appliance or the mains plug in water or other liquids. There is danger to life due to electric shock!
4. To reduce the risk of electric shock, do not use the appliance outdoors or on wet surfaces.
5. Children are unable to recognize the hazards associated with incorrect handling of electrical appliances. Therefore, children should never use electric household appliances unsupervised.
6. Close supervision is necessary for any appliance being used by or near children.
7. Never leave the appliance unattended during use.
8. This appliance is not designed for commercial use.
9. **Warning!!** Should any pieces of toast or other items happen to get stuck in the toaster, never try to remove them with a knife or any other object, since contact with live parts can cause an electric shock. Let the appliance cool down and take the plug out of the socket before removing the bread.
10. The bread may burn, therefore do not use the toaster near or below combustible material, such as curtains.

FUNCTIONAL CHARACTERISTICS

1. Extra-wide toast aperture
2. Toasting lever
3. Cancel button
4. Reheat button
5. Defrost button
6. Electric browning control
7. Full-length crumb collector
8. Bun warmer



INSTRUCTIONS FOR USE

Before initial use:

- Before using the toaster for the first time, clean your toaster (see Chapter “CLEANING AND MAINTENANCE”). Operate the toaster at least twice without bread and on the highest setting. Ventilate the room during this period.
- This appliance may emit a characteristic smell when you switch it on for the first time. This is normal, and no harm.

Use:

1. Insert the power plug and cable into the socket and turn on the toaster.
2. Insert up to two slices of bread in the browning slot.
3. Use the browning control switch to select the desired degree of browning between 1 and 7 (1 = lightest; 7 = darkest degree of browning). No. 3 is recommended for first use. The degree of browning chosen depends on the type of bread and individual taste.
4. Press the toasting lever down until it engages. The toasting process starts automatically. The cancel button will illuminate.
5. Please remember that the toasting lever will not engage if the power plug is not inserted in the socket and the toaster is not switched on.
6. The toaster switches itself off automatically and the toasted bread is ejected when the desired degree of browning has been reached. The cancel button can always be used to cancel the browning process. Do not use the toasting lever to stop the process.

NOTE:

- (1) Do not place any rolls etc. directly on the toast aperture but place them on the bun warmer.
- (2) The bun warmer is foldable. When the bun warmer is needed, pull the rack outward and put it on the toaster. If the bun warmer is not needed, fold up the rack and deposit.
- (3) Make sure if toasting on the bun warmer, do not insert bread into the toast aperture. A fire may occur.
- (4) The degree of browning for one slice is darker than that for two slices of bread at the same level.
- (5) A minimum 30 seconds interval between each toasting can get the same degree of browning for different batch of toasted bread.
- (6) Please rotate the browning control switch to 1 or 2 position for toasting two buns on the bun warmer.
- (7) Oversized food, metal foil packages or utensils must not be inserted in the toaster as they may cause fire or electric shock.

Reheat function:

Insert toasts into the appliance. Press down the toasting lever and then press the reheat button. The button will illuminate.

Defrost function:

Press the defrost button to prolong the toasting time of frozen bread. The button will illuminate.

CLEANING AND MAINTENANCE

1. Before cleaning, make sure that you have removed the power plug from the socket. Let the toaster cool down first.
2. Pull the crumbs collector out to clean it up, reset it before using the appliance again.
3. Clean the outside of the toaster with a slightly damp cloth and wipe it dry with a soft cloth. Never dip the toaster in water to clean it!
4. To clean the inside, turn it upside down and shake it over the sink until any crumbs adhering to the inside fall out. Clean the crumb collector regularly to avoid crumbs accumulating inside.

TECHNICAL DATA

Operating voltage: 220-240V ~ 50/60Hz

Power: 750W

WARRANTY CONDITIONS

HEMA B.V. fully guarantees the product named on the warranty receipt, against all defects caused by material and manufacturing errors.

For all domestic electrical appliances, the warranty period is 2 years from the date of purchase.

The warranty on this article is invalidated if:

- a. the defect occurs through incorrect or improper use, neglect, connection to the wrong power voltage, or if dropped or knocked;
- b. you have attempted to repair the article yourself, or have had it repaired by a repair service other than HEMA during the warranty period.

If you wish to make a claim under the warranty terms:

You will need to hand in the article at one of our branches together with the warranty receipt. Under normal circumstances the article will be repaired free of charge within 14 workdays.

Extra certainty for the right choice

If, after purchasing the article, you are dissatisfied (because it is not exactly what you expected or you already have this article), you can return the article within 30 days of purchase, on condition that it is undamaged and in the original packaging.

Remember that you must always bring your sales receipt.

You can either exchange the article or request a refund.

The warranty conditions apply in all countries where there are HEMA branches.

Hema BV

PO Box 37110

1030 AC Amsterdam

Netherlands

These warranty conditions apply without prejudice to the customer's statutory rights or any other claims by the customer.

ENVIRONMENT FRIENDLY DISPOSAL



Recycling – European Directive 2012/19/EU

This marking indicates that this product should not be disposed with other household wastes. To prevent possible harm to the environment or human health from uncontrolled waste disposal, recycle it responsibly to promote the sustainable reuse of material resources. To return your used device, please use the return and collection systems or contact the retailer where the product was purchased. They can take this product for environmental safe recycling.

VEILIGHEIDSVOORSCHRIFTEN

Algemeen

1. Dit toestel mag gebruikt worden door kinderen vanaf de leeftijd van 8 jaar en door personen met verminderde fysieke, zintuiglijke of mentale capaciteiten of met gebrek aan ervaring of kennis, indien zij onder het toezicht staan of gebruiksinstructies voor het veilig gebruik van dit toestel gekregen hebben en de mogelijke gevaren begrijpen.
2. Kinderen mogen niet met dit toestel spelen.
3. Reiniging en onderhoud mogen niet door kinderen worden uitgevoerd, tenzij ze minstens 8 jaar oud zijn en onder toezicht staan.
4. Houd het apparaat en snoer buiten bereik van kinderen jonger dan 8 jaar.
5. Als het stroomsnoer beschadigd is, dan moet het vervangen worden door de fabrikant, diens dealer of een gekwalificeerde technicus om risico's te voorkomen.
6. Ten aanzien van de instructies met betrekking tot het reinigen van het apparaat en de informatie over hoe de broodkruimels te verwijderen, verwijzen wij u naar de paragraaf "REINIGING EN ONDERHOUD" van de handleiding.
7. Dit apparaat is bedoeld voor huishoudelijk- en vergelijkbaar gebruik zoals: personeelskeuken in winkels, kantoren en anderen werkomgevingen; boerderijen; door hotel-, motelgasten en andere residentiële omgevingen; bed and breakfast soortgelijke omgevingen.
8. Lees de gebruiksaanwijzing zorgvuldig door en bewaar deze goed.
9. Gebruik het apparaat alleen zoals beschreven in deze handleiding.
10. In geval van schade, veroorzaakt door het niet naleven van deze gebruikshandleiding, vervalt de garantie onmiddellijk. De fabrikant/importeur aanvaardt geen enkele

aansprakelijkheid voor schade veroorzaakt door het niet naleven van de gebruikshandleiding, een onachtzaam gebruik of een gebruik niet conform de voorschriften van deze handleiding.

11. Haal altijd de stekker uit het stopcontact en laat het afkoelen: voordat u het apparaat verplaatst; voordat het apparaat opgeborgen wordt; voordat u onderdelen gaat monteren of demonteren; vóór reiniging of onderhoudswerken; na gebruik.
12. Laat reparaties alleen door een gekwalificeerd servicecentrum uitvoeren.

Elektriciteit en warmte

1. Controleer vóór gebruik of de netspanning gelijk is aan de netspanning die op het apparaat wordt vermeld.
2. Sluit het apparaat alleen aan op een geaard stopcontact.
3. Controleer het snoer regelmatig op beschadigingen.
4. Gebruik geen enkel apparaat met een beschadigde kabel of stekker of nadat het apparaat defecten vertoont, gevallen is of op enige manier beschadigd is geraakt. Lever het apparaat in bij de fabrikant of het dichtstbijzijnde, gekwalificeerd centrum voor inspectie, reparatie of elektrische of mechanische modificaties.
5. Trek aan de stekker en niet aan het snoer wanneer u de stekker uit het stopcontact haalt.
6. Voorkom dat het snoer in aanraking komt met een heet oppervlak of stoom.
7. Haal altijd de stekker uit het stopcontact voordat u het apparaat verplaatst.
8. Het apparaat dient niet bediend te worden door middel van een externe tijdschakelaar of door middel van een apart systeem met afstandsbediening.
9. Om een overbelasting te voorkomen gebruik geen ander hoog voltage op hetzelfde circuit.
10. Dompel de kabel, de stekker of behuizing nooit onder in water of andere vloeistoffen om het risico op elektrische schokken te vermijden.

11. Raak het apparaat niet aan als het in water is gevallen. Haal de stekker uit het stopcontact, schakel het apparaat uit en gebruik het niet meer.
12. Gebruik het apparaat niet in de directe nabijheid van hittebronnen zoals een fornuis of oven.

Gebruik

1. Gebruik van accessoires niet aanbevolen door de fabrikant van het apparaat kan leiden tot persoonlijk letsel.
2. Gebruik het apparaat alleen binnenshuis, in droge ruimtes en niet in de nabijheid van water.
3. Dompel het apparaat of de stekker niet onder in water of andere vloeistoffen. Dit kan een elektrische schok veroorzaken met de dood tot gevolg!
4. Ter beperking van het risico van elektrische schok dient het apparaat niet buiten of op natte oppervlakken te worden gebruikt.
5. Kinderen zijn niet in staat de gevaren in te schatten die het verkeerd gebruik van elektrische apparaten met zich meebrengt. Daarom mogen kinderen nooit zonder toezicht elektrische huishoudelijke apparaten gebruiken.
6. Volwassen toezicht is nodig als het apparaat gebruikt wordt door kinderen of zich in de nabijheid van hen bevindt.
7. Laat het apparaat tijdens het gebruik nooit onbeheerd achter.
8. Dit apparaat is niet ontworpen voor commercieel gebruik.
9. **Waarschuwing!!** Probeer nooit vastgeklemde sneetjes geroosterd brood of andere delen meteen mes of andere voorwerpen uit de broodrooster te halen, omdat het contact met onderdelen die onder stroom staan kan leiden tot een elektrische schok! Laat het toestel eerst afkoelen, trek de stekker uit het stopcontact en haal dan voorzichtig het brood eruit.
10. Omdat het brood kan aanbranden, dient u de toaster niet te gebruiken in de buurt van of onder brandbare materialen, zoals gordijnen.

KENMERKEN

1. Extra brede roostersleuf
2. Roosterhendel
3. Annuleringsknop
4. Opwarmingstoets
5. Ontdooitoets
6. Knop voor het instellen van de bruiningsgraad
7. Kruidmellade over de volle lengte
8. Opzetrekkje voor broodjes



GEBRUIKSAANWIJZINGEN

Vóór het eerste gebruik:

- Voordat u het broodrooster voor het eerst gebruikt, dient u het schoon te maken (zie Hoofdstuk "REINIGING EN ONDERHOUD"). Laat het broodrooster minstens tweemaal zonder brood en op de hoogste instelling werken. Ventileer de kamer tijdens deze periode.
- Dit apparaat kan een kenmerkende geur afgeven wanneer u het voor het eerst inschakelt. Dit is normaal en onschadelijk.

Gebruik:

1. Steek de stekker in het stopcontact en schakel het broodrooster in.
2. Steek een of twee sneden brood in de roostersleuven.
3. Selecteer met de regelaar voor de bruiningsgraad de gewenste roostersterkte tussen 1 en 7 (1 = laagste; 7 = hoogste roostersterkte). Wanneer u het toestel voor het eerst gebruikt, raden wij u instelling nr. 3 aan. De roostersterkte is afhankelijk van het type brood en van uw persoonlijke smaak.
4. Druk de uitwerpknop naar beneden, totdat deze vast klikt. Het roosterproces begint automatisch. De annuleringsknop brandt.
5. Let op: de uitwerpknop functioneert alleen als de stekker in het stopcontact zit en het broodrooster is ingeschakeld.
6. Het broodrooster schakelt automatisch uit en het geroosterde brood springt omhoog wanneer de gewenste roostersterkte is bereikt. De annuleringsknop kan op elk moment worden gebruikt om het roosterproces te annuleren. Gebruik de roosterhendel niet om het roosterproces te stoppen.

N.B.:

- (1) Leg geen broodjes enzovoort direct op de roostergleuven maar leg deze op het opzetrekkje voor broodjes.
- (2) Het opwarmrek voor broodjes is opvouwbaar. Als u het opwarmrek wilt gebruiken, trek het rek omhoog en plaats het op de broodrooster. Als u het opwarmrek niet langer nodig hebt, vouw het rek op en berg het vervolgens op.
- (3) Als u broodjes op het rek opwarmt, steek geen brood in de broodsleuven. Er bestaat brandgevaar.
- (4) De kleur van het brood is op dezelfde instelling donkerder wanneer er zich slechts één sneetje brood in plaats van twee sneetjes in de broodrooster bevindt.
- (5) Wacht minstens 30 seconden tussen twee roostercycli om dezelfde bruiningsgraad te krijgen.
- (6) Stel de bruiningsregelaar in op stand 1 of 2 om twee broodjes op het rek op te warmen.
- (7) Breng geen bovenmaats voedsel, metalen folieverpakking of keukengerei in de broodrooster, deze kunnen brand of een elektrische schok veroorzaken.

Opwarmfunctie:

Steek de toast in het apparaat. Druk op het roosterhendel en druk vervolgens op de opwarmtoets. De toets zal oplichten.

Ontdooifunctie:

Druk op de ontdooitoets om de roostertijd van bevroren brood te verlengen. De toets zal oplichten.

REINIGING EN ONDERHOUD

1. Zorg ervoor dat voor het schoonmaken de stekker uit het stopcontact gehaald is. Laat het broodrooster eerst afkoelen.
2. Haal het kruimellade uit het toestel om het te reinigen en steek het er opnieuw in, alvorens het toestel opnieuw te gebruiken.
3. Reinig de buitenkant van het broodrooster met een vochtige doek en droog hem met een zachte doek af. Dompel het broodrooster nooit onder in water om hem te reinigen!
4. Om de binnenkant van het broodrooster te reinigen, moet u deze omdraaien en hem boven het aanrecht uitschudden zodat de klevende kruimels eruit vallen. Reinig de kruimellade regelmatig zodat zich niet te veel kruimels in de broodrooster verzamelen.

TECHNISCHE GEGEVENS

Bedrijfsspanning: 220-240V ~ 50/60Hz

Stroomverbruik: 750W

GARANTIEBEPALINGEN**Wij garanderen de kwaliteit**

Hema B.V. garandeert het op de garantiebewijsbon vermelde artikel volledig tegen gebreken als gevolg van materiaal- en fabricagefouten.

Voor alle elektrisch huishoudelijke apparaten is de garantietermijn 2 jaar na de datum van aankoop.

De garantie op het artikel vervalt indien:

- a. het defect is ontstaan door ondeskundig of oneigenlijk gebruik, verwaarlozing, aansluiten op de verkeerde netspanning of door vallen of stoten;
- b. u, gedurende de garantieperiode, het artikel zelf of door een niet-HEMA reparateur heeft geprobeerd te herstellen.

Als u aanspraak kunt en wilt maken op garantie:

Dient het artikel, vergezeld van de garantiebewijsbon, te worden aangeboden in één van onze vestigingen. In het algemeen zal, behoudens bijzondere omstandigheden, de reparatie binnen 14 werkdagen geheel gratis worden uitgevoerd.

Extra zekerheid voor een goede keus

Als u met de aankoop van het artikel achteraf toch niet gelukkig bent (bijvoorbeeld omdat de uitvoering tegenvalt of een dubbele aankoop heeft plaatsgevonden), kunt u binnen 30 dagen na aankoop, mits **onbeschadigd** en in originele verpakking, het artikel terugbrengen.

Neem dan wel altijd de kassabon mee.

U kunt het artikel dan ruilen of desgewenst uw geld terug krijgen.

Deze garantiebepalingen zijn van toepassing in alle landen waar Hema vestigingen heeft.

Hema B.V.

Postbus 37110

1030 AC Amsterdam
Nederland

Deze garantiebepalingen gelden onverminderd de wettelijke rechten of vorderingen van de klant.

MILIEUVRIENDELIJKE AFVALVERWERKING



Recycling – Europese Richtlijn 2012/19/EU

Deze markering betekent dat dit product niet samen met ander huishoudelijk afval mag worden afgedankt. Om het milieu en de volksgezondheid niet in gevaar te brengen en het hergebruik van grondstoffen te bevorderen, moet dit product op verantwoorde wijze worden afgevoerd. Lever verbruikte apparatuur a.u.b. in bij de hiervoor bestemde inzamelpunten of bij de winkel waar het product was aangeschaft. Zij zullen dit product accepteren voor milieuvriendelijke afvalverwerking.

INSTRUCTIONS DE SÉCURITÉ

Généralités

1. Cet appareil peut être utilisé par les enfants à partir de 8 ans et les personnes souffrant de déficience physique, sensorielle et mentale ou manquant d'expérience et de connaissance à conditions qu'elles soient sous surveillance ou aient reçu des instructions sécuritaires relatives à l'utilisation de l'appareil et comprennent les risques impliqués.
2. Les enfants ne doivent pas jouer avec l'appareil.
3. Le nettoyage et l'entretien à domicile ne doit pas être effectué par des enfants âgés de moins de 8 ans sans supervision.
4. Conservez l'appareil et son cordon hors de la portée des enfants de moins de 8 ans.
5. S'il est endommagé, le cordon d'alimentation doit être remplacé par le fabricant, ses agents de réparation ou une personne qualifiée afin d'éviter tout risque d'accident.
6. Pour obtenir plus d'instructions de nettoyage et savoir comment retirer les miettes de pain, consultez le paragraphe « NETTOYAGE ET ENTRETIEN » du mode d'emploi.
7. Cet appareil est conçu pour être utilisé dans les ménages et dans les lieux similaires notamment: les cuisines du personnel dans les magasins, les bureaux et autres lieux de service; les fermes; par des clients dans des hôtels, des motels et autres types d'environnement résidentiel; en plus des environnements du type auberge, bistrot, café, etc.
8. Lisez soigneusement le mode d'emploi et conservez – le avec soin.
9. Utilisez l'appareil uniquement suivant les instructions du mode d'emploi.

10. En cas de dommages entraîné par le non-respect des instructions de ce manuel, la garantie sera immédiatement annulée. Le fabricant/distributeur ne peut en aucun cas être tenu pour responsable des dommages entraînés par le non-respect des instructions d'utilisation données dans ce manuel.
11. Toujours débrancher le cordon d'alimentation et permettre à l'appareil de refroidir: Avant de déplacer l'unité; Avant de ranger l'unité; Avant la démonte ou remonte de pièces; Avant toute opération de dépannage ou d'entretien; Après utilisation.
12. Confiez les réparations à un service technique qualifié.

Électricité et chaleur

1. Avant utilisation, assurez-vous que la tension de votre réseau d'alimentation correspond à la tension indiquée sur l'appareil.
2. Branchez l'appareil sur une prise raccordée à la terre.
3. Inspectez le cordon d'alimentation régulièrement.
4. N'utilisez aucun appareil ou le cordon ou la fiche est endommagé, ou une fois qu'il a subit des disfonctionnements, une chute ou été endommagé d'une façon quelconque. Retournez l'appareil chez le constructeur ou le réparateur agréé le plus proche pour le faire examiner e réparer ou ajuster.
5. Lorsque vous débranchez la fiche, saisissez la fiche elle-même; ne tirez pas sur le cardon.
6. Veillez à ce que le cordon n'entre pas en contact avec une surface très chaude ou avec de la vapeur.
7. Débranchez toujours la fiche lorsque vous déplacez l'appareil.
8. L'appareil ne doit pas être mis en marche au moyen d'une prise minuteur externe ou au moyen d'un système de télécommande séparé.
9. Pour éviter un court-circuit, n'utilisez pas un autre appareil de haut voltage sur le même circuit.

10. Pour vous protéger des électrocutions. N'immergez pas le cordon, les fiches ou le boîtier dans l'eau ou tout autre liquide.
11. Ne rattrapez pas l'appareil s'il tombe dans l'eau. Débranchez la fiche, éteignez l'appareil et cessez de l'utiliser.
12. N'utilisez pas l'appareil à proximité directe de sources de chaleur telles qu'une cuisinière ou un four.

Utilisation

1. L'utilisation d'accessoires non recommandés par le constructeur de l'équipement peut provoquer des blessures.
2. Utilisez d'appareil à l'intérieur, dans une pièce sèche et pas trop près de l'eau.
3. N'immergez pas l'appareil ou la fiche de courant dans l'eau ou un autre liquide. Il y a un risque d'électrocution fatale!
4. Pour limité risque d'électrocution n'utilisez pas cet appareil à l'extérieur ou sur surface mouillée.
5. Les enfants ne sont pas à même de reconnaître les risques résultants d'une mauvaise utilisation des équipements électriques. Ils ne doivent donc jamais utiliser les équipements électroménagers sans surveillance.
6. Une surveillance aigüe est nécessaire pour tous les appareils utilisés par ou près d'enfants.
7. Ne laissez jamais l'appareil sans surveillance lorsqu'il est en marche.
8. Cet appareil n'est pas destiné à une utilisation commerciale.
9. **Avertissement!!** N'essayez jamais d'extraire des tranches de toast ou autres pièces avec un couteau ou d'autres objets, car le contact avec des éléments conducteurs d'électricité peut conduire à une électrocution! Laissez d'abord refroidir l'appareil, retirez la fiche de la prise de courant du secteur et retirez le pain avec précaution.
10. Le pain peut prendre feu, il est donc recommandé de ne pas installer le grille-pain à proximité ou sous des matériaux inflammables, comme des rideaux.

FONCTIONS

1. Fente à griller extra large
2. Manette du chariot
3. Bouton Annuler
4. Bouton « Réchauffage »
5. Bouton « Dégivrage »
6. Régulateur électronique du degré de dorage
7. Tiroir à miettes de pain sur toute la longueur
8. Chauffe brioche



MODE D'EMPLOI

Avant la première utilisation :

- Avant la première utilisation du grille-pain, nettoyez-le (voir chapitre « NETTOYAGE ET ENTRETIEN »). Mettez le grille-pain en service au moins deux fois, sans pain, et avec les réglages les plus élevés. Veillez à ce que la pièce soit aérée au cours de cette opération.
- Cet appareil peut dégager une odeur caractéristique lorsque vous le mettez sous tension pour la première fois. C'est un phénomène normal qui ne présente aucun danger.

Utilisation:

1. Enfichez la fiche du câble d'alimentation dans une prise de courant et mettez le grille-pain en service.
2. Placez une ou deux tranches de pain dans les fentes à griller.
3. Sélectionnez à l'aide du régulateur du degré de dorage le degré de dorage entre 1 et 7 (1 = degré de dorage le plus clair; 7 = degré de dorage le plus foncé). Pour la première utilisation, nous recommandons de sélectionner le réglage N° 3. Le degré de dorage dépend du type de pain et de votre goût personnel.
4. Poussez le levier d'éjection vers le bas jusqu'à ce qu'il encliquette. Le processus de grillage démarre automatiquement. Le bouton Annuler s'allume.
5. Veuillez ne pas oublier que le levier d'éjection n'encliquette pas lorsque la fiche n'est pas enfichée dans une prise de courant et que le grille-pain n'est pas allumé.
6. Le grille-pain s'éteint lorsque le degré de dorage souhaité est atteint et relève automatiquement le toast. Le bouton Annuler peut être utilisé n'importe quand pour annuler le brunissage en cours. N'utilisez pas la manette du chariot pour arrêter le brunissage.

NOTE:

- (1) Ne placez pas de petits-pains ou autres directement sur les fentes à griller, mais disposez-les sur le chauffe-brioche.
- (2) Le support à viennoiserie est pliant. Quand le support à viennoiserie est requis, dépliez-le et placez-le sur le grille-pain. Quand le support à viennoiserie n'est pas requis, retirez-le et repliez-le.
- (3) Lors de l'utilisation du support à viennoiserie, veillez à ne pas mettre de pain dans les fentes de grillage. Cela pourrait provoquer un incendie.
- (4) Pour un réglage donné, le brunissage est plus prononcé quand vous ne grillez qu'une seule tranche au lieu de deux simultanément.
- (5) Un intervalle minimum de 30 s entre chaque cycle de grillage doit être respecté pour que les tranches de pain successives atteignent le même niveau de brunissage.
- (6) Tournez le bouton de réglage du brunissage sur la position 1 ou 2 pour griller deux viennoiseries sur le support à viennoiserie.

(7) Les aliments trop grands, les ustensiles et emballages comportant des éléments métalliques ne doivent pas être insérés dans le grille-pain, car ils peuvent provoquer un choc électrique ou un incendie.

Fonction de « Réchauffage » :

Mettez des toasts dans l'appareil. Appuyez sur le levier à gril et ensuite, sur le bouton « Réchauffage ». Le bouton s'illuminera.

Fonction de « Dégivrage » :

Appuyez sur le bouton « Dégivrage » pour prolonger la durée du brunissement du pain surgelé. Le bouton s'illuminera.

NETTOYAGE ET ENTRETIEN

1. Assurez-vous d'avoir débranché l'appareil de la prise avant de le nettoyer. Laissez refroidir le grille-pain avant de commencer.
2. Retirer le collecteur de miettes afin de le nettoyer, réinstaller le avant d'utiliser à nouveau l'appareil.
3. Nettoyez les surfaces extérieures de l'appareil avec un chiffon légèrement humide et séchez-le avec un chiffon doux. Ne plongez jamais le grille-pain dans l'eau pour le nettoyer!
4. Pour nettoyer l'intérieur, retournez le grille-pain au-dessus d'un évier et secouez-le de manière à ce que les miettes incrustées tombent. Nettoyez le tiroir à miettes de pain régulièrement de manière à ce que des miettes ne s'accumulent pas dans le grille-pain.

CARACTERISTIQUES TECHNIQUES

Tension de service: 220-240V ~ 50/60Hz

Puissance: 750W

CONDITIONS DE GARANTIE

Nous vous garantissons la qualité

Hema B.V. offre une garantie totale sur l'article mentionné sur le bon de garantie en cas de défauts occasionnés par des vices de fabrication ou de matériel. Pour tous les appareils ménagers électriques, le délai de garantie est de 2 ans après la date d'achat.

La garantie est annulée dans le cas suivants:

- a. le défaut est causé par une utilisation incompétente ou abusive, par négligence, par un mauvais branchement ou suite à une chute ou un choc ;
- b. vous avez tenté, durant la période de garantie, de réparer vous-même l'article ou de le faire réparer par un réparateur autre que HEMA .

Si vous voulez et pouvez faire usage de la garantie:

L'article, accompagné du ticket de caisse, doit être apporté en réparation dans l'un de nos magasins. En règle générale la réparation est effectuée dans un délai de 15 jours - sauf en cas de circonstances exceptionnelles - et entièrement gratuitement.

Une sécurité supplémentaire pour être sûr de votre choix

Si toutefois vous n'étiez pas satisfait de l'article (par exemple, si le modèle ne vous plaît pas ou que vous avez fait un achat double), vous pouvez ramener l'article intact et dans son emballage d'origine dans les 30 jours qui suivent son achat. N'oubliez pas le ticket de caisse. Vous pouvez échanger l'article ou, si vous le souhaitez, être remboursé.

Ces conditions de garantie s'appliquent dans tous les pays où HEMA possède des magasins.

Hema B.V.

Postbus 37110

1030 AC Amsterdam

Pays-Bas

Ces conditions de garantie sont valables sans préjudice des droits légaux du client ou des actions intentées par lui.

APPAREIL RESPECTUEUX DE L'ENVIRONNEMENT



Recyclage – Directive européenne 2012/19/EU

Ce symbole indique que le produit ne doit pas être jeté avec les ordures ménagères. Pour limiter les risques pour l'environnement et la santé entraînés par le rejet non contrôlé des déchets, recyclez ce [REDACTED] dernier pour promouvoir une réutilisation responsable de ses matériaux. Pour recycler votre produit, utilisez les réseaux de collecte de votre région ou prenez contact avec le revendeur du produit. Ce dernier pourra vous aider à le recycler.

SICHERHEITSHINWEISE

Allgemeines

1. Dieses Gerät kann von Kindern ab 8 Jahren und von Personen mit eingeschränkten physischen, sensorischen oder geistigen Fähigkeiten oder ohne Erfahrung und/oder Wissen benutzt werden, wenn diese durch eine für ihre Sicherheit zuständige Person beaufsichtigt werden oder von ihr Anweisungen erhielten, wie das Gerät sicher zu benutzen ist und sie auf die Risiken aufmerksam gemacht wurden.
2. Dieses Gerät ist kein Spielzeug für Kindern.
3. Reinigungs- und Instandhaltungsmaßnahmen sollten nicht von Kindern unter 8 Jahren und nicht ohne Aufsicht durchgeführt werden.
4. Bewahren Sie das Gerät und sein Netzkabel außerhalb des Zugriffs von Kindern unter 8 Jahren auf.
5. Wenn das Netzkabel beschädigt ist, muss es durch den Hersteller oder seinen Kundendienst oder durch einen qualifizierten Techniker ersetzt werden, um Gefahren zu vermeiden.
6. Bezüglich der Anweisungen im Zusammenhang mit der Gerätereinigung und dem Entfernen von Brotkrümeln siehe bitte den Abschnitt "REINIGUNG UND PFLEGE" in dieser Bedienungsanleitung.
7. Dieses Gerät ist für die Verwendung im Haushalt vorgesehen: Es kann verwendet werden in Personalküchen von Geschäften, Büros, von Kunden in Hotels, Motels und in anderen Unterkünften; in Unterkünften mit Halbpension.
8. Lesen Sie diese Bedienungsanleitung sorgfältig durch, und bewahren Sie sie auf.
9. Verwenden Sie das Gerät ausschließlich entsprechend den Anweisungen in dieser Bedienungsanleitung.

10. Die Garantie erlischt sofort, wenn das Gerät durch Nichtbeachtung der Gebrauchsanweisung beschädigt wird. Der Hersteller/Importeur übernimmt keine Haftung für Schäden, die durch Nichtbeachtung der Gebrauchsanweisung, fahrlässige oder unsachgemäße Benutzung entstehen.
11. Ziehen Sie immer den Netzstecker heraus und lassen Sie das Gerät erst abkühlen: vor dem Transport an einen anderen Aufstellort; vor dem Lagern; vor dem Anbringen oder Entfernen von Teilen; vor dem Reinigen oder Warten.
12. Lassen Sie Reparaturen nur von einem qualifizierten Kundendienst ausführen.

Elektrizität und Wärme

1. Überprüfen Sie vor dem Gebrauch, ob die Netzspannung mit der auf dem Gerät angegebenen Spannung übereinstimmt.
2. Schließen Sie das Gerät nur an geerdete Steckdosen an.
3. Überprüfen Sie das Netzkabel regelmäßig auf Beschädigungen.
4. Benutzen Sie das Gerät nicht mit beschädigtem Netzkabel oder-stecker, wenn es heruntergefallen oder anderweitig beschädigt ist. Wenden Sie sich zu einer Überprüfung, Einstellung und Reparatur an einen autorisierten Kundendienst.
5. Ziehen Sie das Netzkabel immer am Stecker aus der Steckdose. Ziehen Sie nicht am Kabel.
6. Halten Sie das Netzkabel von heißen Oberflächen fern.
7. Ziehen Sie immer den Stecker aus der Steckdose, bevor Sie das Gerät an einen anderen Platz stellen.
8. Das Gerät darf nicht mit Hilfe einer externen Zeitschaltuhr oder eines separaten Systems mit Fernbedienung eingeschaltet werden.
9. Zur Vermeidung von Leitungsüberlastung betreiben Sie bitte keinen weiteren starken Verbraucher am gleichen Stromkreis.

10. Tauchen Sie Gerät, Netzkabel oder-stecker nicht in Wasser oder sonstige Flüssigkeiten ein, um einen Stromschlag zu vermeiden.
11. Fassen Sie das Gerät nicht an, wenn es ins Wasser gefallen ist. Ziehen Sie den Netzstecker aus der Steckdose, schalten Sie das Gerät aus und verwenden Sie es nicht mehr.
12. Verwenden Sie das Gerät nicht in unmittelbarer Nähe von Wärmequellen wie Herd oder Backofen.

Gebrauch

1. Die Benutzung von nicht Original Zubehörteilen kann zu Verletzungen führen.
2. Verwenden Sie das Gerät nur in trockenen Innenräumen und nicht in der Nähe von Wasser.
3. Tauchen Sie das Gerät und den Netzstecker nicht in Wasser oder andere Flüssigkeiten. Es besteht Lebensgefahr durch Stromschlag!
4. Zu Einschränkung von Stromschlag brauchen Sie die das Gerät nicht draußen oder auf nassen Oberflächen.
5. Kinder können die Gefahren einer falschen Benutzung elektrischer Geräte nicht erkennen. Deshalb sollten Kinder niemals elektrische Haushaltsgeräte unbeaufsichtigt verwenden.
6. Bei Benutzung durch oder in der Nähe von Kindern ist besondere Aufmerksamkeit geboten.
7. Lassen Sie das Gerät niemals beim Betrieb unbeaufsichtigt.
8. Dieses Gerät wurde nicht für den gewerblichen Gebrauch entworfen.
9. **Warnung!!** Falls Toaststücke oder andere Teile im Toaster feststecken, versuchen Sie niemals, diese mit einem Messer oder anderen Hilfsmitteln herauszuholen, da der Kontakt mit den Strom führenden Teilen zu einem Stromschlag führen kann! Lassen Sie zuerst das Gerät abkühlen, ziehen Sie den Netzstecker und entnehmen Sie dann vorsichtig das Brot.
10. Benutzen Sie den Toaster nicht unter entflammbareren Materialien, wie z. B. Vorhänge.

FUNKTIONEN

1. Extrabreite Toastöffnung
2. Toast-Hebel
3. Abbruch-Taste
4. Aufwärtaste
5. Auftautaste
6. Elektronischer Röstgradregler
7. Krümelschublade über die volle Länge
8. Brötchenaufsatz



BEDIENUNGSANLEITUNG

Vor der Erstverwendung:

- Bevor Sie den Toaster zum ersten Mal verwenden, muss dieser gereinigt werden (siehe Kapitel "REINIGUNG UND PFLEGE"). Betreiben Sie den Toaster mindestens zwei Mal ohne Brot und auf höchster Stufe. Lüften Sie während dieser Zeit den Raum.
- Dieses Gerät könnte einen typischen Geruch absondern, wenn es zum ersten Mal eingeschaltet wird. Das ist normal und nicht schädlich.

Gebrauch:

1. Stecken Sie Netzstecker und Kabel in eine Netzsteckdose und schalten Sie den Toaster ein.
2. Legen Sie eine oder zwei Scheiben Brot in die Toastschlitze.
3. Wählen Sie mit dem Röstgradregler den gewünschten Röstgrad zwischen 1 und 7 (1 = hellster; 7 = dunkelster Röstgrad). Für die erste Benutzung empfehlen wir Nr. 3. Der Röstgrad hängt von der Brotsorte und Ihrem persönlichen Geschmack ab.
4. Drücken Sie den Auswurfhebel herunter, bis er einrastet. Der Toastvorgang startet automatisch. Die Abbruch-Taste leuchtet auf.
5. Bitte bedenken Sie, dass der Auswurfhebel nicht einrastet, wenn der Netzstecker nicht mit der Steckdose verbunden ist und der Toaster nicht eingeschaltet ist.
6. Der Toaster schaltet sich automatisch ab und das Brot wird ausgeworfen, wenn der gewünschte Röstgrad erreicht ist. Die Abbruch-Taste kann jederzeit zum Abbrechen des Röstvorgangs benutzt werden. Benutzen Sie nicht den Toast-Hebel zum Abbrechen des Röstvorgangs.

HINWEIS:

- (1) Legen Sie keine Brötchen o.ä. direkt auf die Toastschlitze, benutzen Sie den Brötchenaufsatz dazu.
- (2) Der Brötchenaufsatz ist aufklappbar. Wenn der Brötchenaufsatz benötigt wird, ziehen Sie das Gestell auseinander und setzen Sie es auf den Toaster. Wenn der Brötchenaufsatz nicht benötigt wird, klappen Sie das Gestell zusammen und verstauen Sie es.
- (3) Wenn Sie Brot auf dem Brötchenaufsatz rösten, sollten Sie keine Brotscheiben in den Toastschlitz stecken. Andernfalls könnte ein Feuer entstehen.
- (4) Der Bräunungsgrad einer Brotscheibe ist dunkler als bei zwei Brotscheiben, die auf der gleichen Stufe geröstet werden.
- (5) Um die verschiedenen Toast-Portionen einheitlich zu bräunen, empfiehlt sich ein Intervall von mindestens 30 Sekunden zwischen jedem Röstvorgang.
- (6) Bitte drehen Sie den Bräunungsregler auf 1 oder 2, um zwei Brötchen auf dem Brötchenaufsatz zu toasten.
- (7) Sehr große Lebensmittel, Packungen oder Utensilien aus Metallfolie dürfen nicht in den Toaster gesteckt werden, da sie ein Feuer oder Stromschlag auslösen können.

Aufwärmfunktion:

Die Toastscheiben in das Gerät geben. Den Toaster Hebel herunterdrücken und auf die Aufwärm Taste drücken. Die Taste leuchtet auf.

Auftaufunktion:

Auf die Auftautaste drücken, um die Backdauer von gefrorenem Brot zu verlängern. Die Taste leuchtet auf.

REINIGUNG UND PFLEGE

1. Vergewissern Sie sich vor der Reinigung grundsätzlich, dass der Stecker aus der Steckdose gezogen wurde. Lassen den Toaster zuerst abkühlen.
2. Ziehen Sie die Krümelschublade zum Sauberwischen heraus und schieben Sie sie vor der Benutzung wieder ein.
3. Säubern Sie die Außenseite des Toasters mit einem leicht angefeuchteten Tuch und wischen Sie mit einem weichen Tuch nach. Tauchen Sie den Toaster zur Reinigung nie unter Wasser!
4. Um das Innere zu reinigen, drehen Sie den Toaster um und schütteln Sie ihn über einer Spüle aus, damit die anhaftenden Krümel herausfallen. Reinigen Sie die Krümelschublade regelmäßig, damit sich keine Krümel im Toaster ansammeln.

TECHNISCHE DATEN

Betriebsspannung: 220-240V ~ 50/60Hz

Leistung: 750W

GARANTIEBESTIMMUNGEN**HEMA garantiert Qualität**

HEMA B.V. übernimmt vollständige Garantie für Mängel, die als Folge von Material- und Fabrikationsfehlern an dem auf dem Kassenbeleg angegebenen Artikel auftreten. Für alle elektrischen Haushaltsgeräte gilt eine zweijährige Garantiefrist ab Kaufdatum.

Der Garantieanspruch für diesen Artikel entfällt, wenn:

- a. der Defekt durch unsachgemäßen oder zweckwidrigen Gebrauch, Vernachlässigung, Anschluss an die falsche Netzspannung oder durch Fallen oder Stoßen entstanden ist.
- b. Sie während der Garantiezeit versucht haben, den Artikel selbst zu reparieren oder eine Reparatur durch Dritte (nicht HEMA) haben ausführen lassen.

Wenn Sie die Garantie in Anspruch nehmen können und möchten:

können Sie den Artikel, zusammen mit dem Kassenbeleg, in einer der HEMA –Filialen abgeben. Sofern keine besonderen Umstände vorliegen, wird die Reparatur innerhalb von 14 Arbeitstagen kostenfrei durchgeführt.

Extra Sicherheit für eine gute Wahl

Wenn Sie mit dem Kauf eines Artikels im Nachhinein unzufrieden sind (etwa, weil die Ausführung nicht gefällt oder der Artikel doppelt gekauft wurde), können Sie den Artikel innerhalb von 30 Tagen ab Kaufdatum zurückgeben, vorausgesetzt, dieser ist unbeschädigt und originalverpackt. Nehmen Sie dann immer den Kassenbeleg mit. Sie können den Artikel umtauschen oder Sie erhalten auf Wunsch Ihr Geld zurück.

Diese Garantiebestimmungen gelten in allen Ländern, in denen HEMA Niederlassungen hat.

HEMA B.V.

Postbus 37110

1030 AC Amsterdam

Niederlande

Die gesetzlichen Rechte und Ansprüche des Kunden bleiben von diesen Garantiebestimmungen unberührt.

UMWELTGERECHTE ENTSORGUNG



Wiederverwertung – Europäischen Richtlinie 2012/19/EG

Dieses Symbol zeigt an, dass das Produkt nicht zusammen mit Haushaltsabfällen entsorgt werden darf.

Um Umwelt- und Gesundheitsschäden durch unkontrollierte Abfallentsorgung zu verhindern, bitte

verantwortungsbewusst entsorgen, um die nachhaltige Wiederverwertung von Ressourcen zu fördern.

Nutzen Sie zur Rückgabe Ihres Altgeräts bitte die Rückgabe- und Sammelsysteme oder wenden Sie sich an den Händler, bei dem Sie dieses Gerät erworben haben. Dieser kann das Gerät umweltschonend entsorgen.

INSTRUCCIONES DE SEGURIDAD

Información general

1. Este aparato puede ser utilizado por niños de 8 o más años de edad y personas con capacidades físicas, sensoriales o mentales reducidas o falta de experiencia y conocimientos si reciben supervisión o instrucciones sobre el uso del aparato de forma segura y comprenden los riesgos que implica.
2. Los niños no deben jugar con el aparato.
3. La limpieza y el mantenimiento por el usuario no deben ser realizados por niños a menos que sean mayores de 8 años de edad y reciban supervisión.
4. Mantenga el aparato y el cable lejos del alcance de niños menores de 8 años.
5. Si el cable de alimentación está dañado, debe ser reemplazado por el fabricante, su agente de servicio o una persona con calificación similar para evitar riesgos.
6. Consulte en el apartado “LIMPIEZA Y MANTENIMIENTO” del manual las instrucciones para limpiar el aparato y para quitar las migas de pan.
7. Este aparato está diseñado para uso doméstico y similares, como: Zonas de cocina para personal de tiendas, oficinas y otros entornos laborales, granjas, clientes de hoteles, moteles y otros entornos residenciales, y entornos de pernocta.
8. Lea atentamente estas instrucciones y guárdelas en un lugar seguro.
9. Use el aparato solamente del modo indicado en este manual.
10. En caso de daños por omisión de las instrucciones de este manual la garantía quedará anulada de inmediato. El fabricante/importador no acepta responsabilidad alguna por daños causados por el incumplimiento de las instrucciones del manual, uso negligente o el incumplimiento de los requisitos de este manual.

11. Desconecte siempre el cable de alimentación y deje enfriar el producto: antes de mover la unidad; antes de guardar la unidad, antes de montar o desmontar piezas, antes de limpiar o realizar mantenimiento y después del uso.
12. Haga reparar el aparato exclusivamente por un centro de servicio cualificado.

Electricidad y calor

1. Antes del uso, compruebe que la tensión de alimentación sea idéntica a la indicada en el aparato.
2. Conecte siempre el aparato a una toma de corriente con salida de tierra.
3. Compruebe con regularidad si el cable de alimentación está dañado.
4. No use aparatos con el cable o enchufe dañado, si el aparato funciona incorrectamente, o si ha caído o se ha dañado de cualquier modo. Devuelva el aparato al fabricante o el agente de servicio autorizado más cercano para su examen, reparación, o ajuste eléctrico o mecánico.
5. Para sacar el enchufe de la toma de corriente, tire del enchufe. No tire del cable de alimentación.
6. Asegúrese de que el cable de alimentación no entre en contacto con superficies calientes o vapor.
7. Desconecte siempre el enchufe de la toma de corriente antes de mover el aparato.
8. El aparato no debe ser usado mediante un temporizador externo ni un sistema independiente con mando a distancia.
9. Para evitar sobrecargar el circuito, no use otro aparato de alta tensión en el mismo circuito.
10. Para protegerse contra electrocución, no sumerja el cable, el enchufe ni el chasis en agua ni otros líquidos.
11. No toque el aparato si cae al agua. Desconecte el enchufe de la toma, apague el aparato y no lo use.
12. No use el aparato cerca de objetos calientes, como fogones y hornos.

Uso del aparato

1. El uso de accesorios no recomendados por el fabricante del aparato puede provocar heridas.
2. Use el aparato solamente en interiores, en lugares secos alejados del agua.
3. No sumerja el aparato ni el enchufe en agua ni otros líquidos. Riesgo mortal por choque eléctrico.
4. Para reducir el riesgo de electrocución, no use el aparato en exteriores ni sobre superficies mojadas.
5. Los niños no reconocen los riesgos asociados con una manipulación incorrecta de aparatos eléctricos. Por lo tanto, los niños no deben usar nunca electrodomésticos sin supervisión.
6. Es necesaria una estrecha supervisión cuando se use el aparato por o cerca de niños.
7. No deje nunca el aparato sin supervisión durante el uso.
8. Este aparato no está diseñado para uso comercial.
9. ¡¡Advertencia!! Si alguna pieza de pan tostado u otro elemento se engancha en la tostadora, no intente nunca quitarlos con un cuchillo ni con ningún otro objeto, ya que el contacto con las piezas conductoras de corriente puede provocar una descarga eléctrica. Deje que el aparato se enfríe y saque el enchufe de la toma de corriente antes de quitar el pan.
10. El pan se puede quemar, por lo que no debe utilizar la tostadora cerca ni debajo de material inflamable, como cortinas.

CARACTERÍSTICAS DE FUNCIONAMIENTO

1. Abertura para tostadas extra ancha
2. Palanca elevadora de tostadas
3. Botón Cancelar
4. Botón Recalentar
5. Botón Descongelar
6. Control electrónico del nivel de tueste
7. Bandeja recogemigas en toda la longitud
8. Accesorio para calentar bollos



INSTRUCCIONES DE USO

Antes del primer uso:

- Limpie la tostadora antes de usarla por primera vez (consulte el capítulo "LIMPIEZA Y MANTENIMIENTO"). Ponga en marcha la tostadora al menos dos veces sin pan al nivel más alto. Durante ese periodo, ventile la habitación.
- Este aparato puede emitir un olor característico cuando se enciende por primera vez. Esto es normal y no es perjudicial.

Uso:

1. Introduzca el cable de alimentación con el enchufe en la toma de corriente y encienda la tostadora.
2. Introduzca como máximo dos rebanadas de pan en la abertura de tueste.
3. Use el mando de control para seleccionar el nivel de tueste deseado entre 1 y 7 (1 = nivel mínimo de tueste; 7 = nivel máximo de tueste). Para el primer uso se recomienda el nivel 3. El nivel de tueste elegido depende del tipo de pan y de los gustos individuales.
4. Presione hacia abajo la palanca de tueste hasta que enganche. El proceso de tueste empieza automáticamente. El botón Cancelar se enciende.
5. Recuerde que la palanca de tueste no enganchará si el enchufe de alimentación no está conectado a la toma de corriente y la tostadora no está encendida.
6. La tostadora se apaga automáticamente y el pan tostado se extrae cuando se ha alcanzado el nivel de tueste deseado. El botón Cancelar se puede usar en cualquier momento para cancelar el proceso de tueste. No utilice la palanca de tueste para detener el proceso.

NOTA:

- (1) No ponga panecillos, etc. directamente sobre la abertura de la tostadora, sino sobre el accesorio para calentar bollos.
- (2) El accesorio para calentar bollos se puede plegar. Cuando necesite el accesorio para calentar bollos, tire hacia fuera de la rejilla y póngalo sobre la tostadora. Si no necesita el accesorio para calentar bollos, pliegue la rejilla y guárdelo.
- (3) Si tuesta con el accesorio para calentar bollos, asegúrese de no introducir pan en la abertura de la tostadora. Podría producirse un incendio.
- (4) El nivel de tueste para una rebanada es más intenso que si se tuestan dos rebanadas al mismo nivel.
- (5) Con un intervalo mínimo de 30 segundos entre cada tueste se puede conseguir el mismo nivel de tueste para diferentes lotes de pan tostado.
- (6) Gire el mando de control a la posición 1 o 2 para tostar dos bollos en el accesorio para calentar bollos.
- (7) No introduzca en la tostadora alimentos de tamaño excesivo, envases de lámina metálica ni utensilios, ya que pueden provocar fuego o descarga eléctrica.

Función Recalentar:

Introduzca las tostadas en el aparato. Presione hacia abajo la palanca de tueste y después pulse el botón Recalentar. El botón se enciende.

Función Descongelar:

Pulse el botón Descongelar para prolongar el tiempo de tueste del pan congelado. El botón se enciende.

LIMPIEZA Y MANTENIMIENTO

1. Antes de la limpieza, asegúrese de haber sacado el enchufe de alimentación de la toma de corriente. Deje primero que se enfríe la tostadora.
2. Saque la bandeja recogemigas para limpiarla, y vuelva a instalarla antes de volver a usar el aparato.
3. Para limpiar el exterior de la tostadora, utilice un paño ligeramente humedecido y después séquelo con un paño suave. ¡No introduzca nunca en agua la tostadora para limpiarla!
4. Para limpiar el interior, ponga la tostadora cabeza abajo y agítela sobre el fregadero hasta que hayan caído todas las migas que estén adheridas dentro. Limpie regularmente la bandeja recogemigas para evitar que las migas se acumulen en el interior.

DATOS TÉCNICOS

Voltaje de operaciones: 220-240V ~ 50/60Hz

Consumo de poder: 750W

CONDICIONES DE LA GARANTÍA**Garantizamos la calidad**

Hema B.V. ofrece una garantía completa del artículo indicado en la tarjeta de garantía ante cualquier fallo por defectos de material o fabricación. Para todos los electrodomésticos el plazo de garantía es de 2 años a partir de la fecha de compra.

La garantía de este artículo perderá su validez si:

- a. el defecto se debe a un uso inadecuado o incompetente, negligencia, conexión a una tensión de red equivocada o por caídas o golpes;
- b. durante el periodo de garantía, usted ha intentado reparar el artículo o lo ha llevado a un servicio de reparaciones no autorizado por HEMA.

Si puede y quiere hacer uso de la garantía:

Deberá llevar el artículo junto con la prueba de garantía a uno de nuestros establecimientos. Normalmente y excepto en circunstancias especiales la reparación será gratis y tendrá lugar en un plazo de 14 días laborales.

Seguridad adicional para una buena elección

Si no queda satisfecho con la compra del artículo (por ejemplo, porque no le gusta el modelo o porque lo ha comprado dos veces), podrá devolverlo en un plazo de 30 días desde la fecha de compra, siempre que esté **en perfecto estado** y en el embalaje original. Lleve siempre el recibo de caja. Podrá canjear el artículo o, si lo desea, se le devolverá el dinero.

Estas condiciones de la garantía son aplicables en todos los países en los que Hema tiene establecimientos.

Hema B.V.

Postbus 37110

1030 AC Ámsterdam

Países Bajos

Estas condiciones de garantía son válidas sin perjuicio de los derechos legales o reclamaciones del cliente.

RESPETE EL MEDIO AMBIENTE



Reciclaje – Directiva Europea 2012/19/UE

Este símbolo indica que el producto no debe desecharse con otros residuos domésticos. Para evitar posibles daños al medioambiente o la salud humana por una eliminación descontrolada de residuos, recíclelo de forma responsable para promover la reutilización sostenible de los recursos materiales.

■ Para devolver su producto usado, utilice los sistemas de devolución y recogida o contacte con el vendedor en el que adquirió el producto. Pueden llevar este producto a reciclar de forma respetuosa con el medioambiente.

